

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
8/28/2020 9:35 AM

NO. 53843-1-II

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
STATE OF WASHINGTON**

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

TIMOTHY LLOYD MENZIES, JR.,

Appellant.

Appeal from the Superior Court of Pierce County
The Honorable Garold E. Johnson

No. 16-1-02309-8

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

MARY E. ROBNETT
Prosecuting Attorney

KRISTIE BARHAM
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
WSB # 32764 / OID #91121
930 Tacoma Ave., Rm 946
Tacoma, WA 98402
(253) 798-6746

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. RESTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 1

 A. Should this Court decline to address Menzies’ unpreserved claim that the trial court erred by imposing a supervision fee and collection costs where he failed to object below, where there is no manifest constitutional error, and where he has a remedy and may challenge the fees if they are ever imposed at any time following release from confinement? 1

 B. Did the court abuse its discretion by imposing a supervision fee and collection costs, which are explicitly authorized under RCW 9.94A.780 and RCW 36.18.190, and which are not “costs” under RCW 10.01.160? 1

 C. Does the record indicate that the court inadvertently imposed the supervision fee and collection costs where the court never indicated an intent to impose only mandatory legal financial obligations? 1

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

IV. ARGUMENT 4

 A. Menzies raises an objection to the imposition of a supervision fee and collection costs for the first time on appeal and has not properly preserved the issue for review..... 4

 B. The trial court did not abuse its discretion by imposing a supervision fee and collection costs..... 6

1. The trial court properly imposed a supervision fee because it is not a “cost” under RCW 10.01.160 and may be imposed regardless of a defendant’s indigency. 7

2. The trial court properly exercised its discretion to impose collection costs because they are not “costs” under RCW 10.01.160, and the clerk’s office has the statutory authority to seek collection costs..... 14

V. CONCLUSION..... 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

State Cases

<i>City of Richland v. Wakefield</i> , 186 Wn.2d 596, 380 P.3d 459 (2016).....	14
<i>State v. Abarca</i> , No. 51673-0-II, 2019 WL 5709517 (Wash. Ct. App. November 5, 2019)	9, 10, 14
<i>State v. Aylward</i> , No. 52681-6-II, 2020 WL 2126522 (Wash. Ct. App. May 5, 2020).....	12, 14
<i>State v. Blazina</i> , 182 Wn.2d 827, 344 P.3d 680 (2015).....	4, 5
<i>State v. Catling</i> , 193 Wn.2d 252, 438 P.3d 1174 (2019).....	14
<i>State v. Chiechi</i> , No. 52405-8-II, 2020 WL 4194608 (Wash. Ct. App. July 21, 2020)	9, 10, 14
<i>State v. Clark</i> , 191 Wn. App. 369, 362 P.3d 309 (2015)	7, 8, 14
<i>State v. Dailey</i> , 93 Wn.2d 454, 610 P.2d 357 (1980)	17
<i>State v. Dillon</i> , 12 Wn. App. 2d 133, 456 P.3d 1199 (2020).....	10, 11, 12, 13, 16
<i>State v. Estavillo</i> , No. 51629-2-II, 2019 WL 5188618 (Wash. Ct. App. October 15, 2019)	9, 10, 14
<i>State v. Ganis</i> , No. 52849-5-II, 2020 WL 2044768 (Wash. Ct. App. April 28, 2020).....	6
<i>State v. Griffin</i> , 173 Wn.2d 467, 268 P.3d 924 (2012)	7
<i>State v. Kirkman</i> , 159 Wn.2d 918, 155 P.3d 125 (2007)	4, 5
<i>State v. Kottenbrock</i> , No. 79009-9-I, 2020 WL 1911435 (Wash. Ct. App. April 20, 2020).....	6
<i>State v. Kull</i> , 155 Wn.2d 80, 118 P.3d 307 (2005)	17

<i>State v. Lundstrom</i> , 6 Wn. App. 2d 388, 429 P.3d 1116 (2018).....	9
<i>State v. Menzies</i> , No. 51431-1-II, 2019 WL 2513803 (Wash. Ct. App. June 18, 2019).....	3
<i>State v. Ramirez</i> , 191 Wn.2d 732, 426 P.3d 714 (2018).....	8, 11
<i>State v. Reamer</i> , No. 78447-1-I, 2019 WL 3416868 (Wash. Ct. App. July 29, 2019)	13
<i>State v. Robinson</i> , 171 Wn.2d 292, 253 P.3d 84 (2011).....	4
<i>State v. Sims</i> , 193 Wn.2d 86, 441 P.3d 262 (2019).....	17
<i>State v. Summers</i> , No. 53051-1-II, 2020 WL 4470831 (Wash. Ct. App. Aug. 4, 2020)	12, 14
<i>State v. Tucker</i> , No. 53014-7-II, 2020 WL 2857612 (Wash. Ct. App. June 2, 2020).....	16

Statutes

RCW 10.01.160	1, 7, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 16
RCW 10.01.160(2).....	8, 9, 14, 15
RCW 10.01.160(3).....	7, 8
RCW 10.01.160(4).....	5, 6
RCW 10.05	8, 15
RCW 10.101.010(3).....	7
RCW 19.16	15
RCW 19.16.500	15
RCW 36.18.190	1, 5, 13, 15
RCW 9.94A.703(2).....	5

RCW 9.94A.703(2)(d)	7, 13
RCW 9.94A.760(1).....	7
RCW 9.94A.780.....	1
RCW 9.94A.780(2).....	13
RCW 9.94A.780(7).....	15, 16
RCW 9A.20.021.....	9

Rules and Regulations

GR 14.1(a).....	6, 9, 12, 13
RAP 2.5(a)	1, 4, 5
RAP 2.5(a)(3).....	4
